

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
PENSACOLA DIVISION**

JOHN NAVELSKI, LINDA NAVELSKI,
ERICK ALEXANDER, JACOB HUTCHINS,
AMBER HUTCHINS, JEANNE HENDERLY,
RICHARD BULLARD, and BEVERLY
BULLARD, on their own behalf and those
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CASE NO. 3-14-cv-445 MCR/CJK

INTERNATIONAL PAPER COMPANY,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 59**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	2
III. LEGAL STANDARDS	3
IV. DISCUSSION.....	4
A. Clear Weight of the Evidence	4
1. Negligent Design of the Dam.....	4
2. Negligent Maintenance and Operation: The Safety Valve and Lack of Meaningful Safety Inspections	7
3. Abandonment: Failure to Remove.....	8
B. Evidentiary Errors and the Expert Testimony of Mr. Curb.....	10
1. Errors of Law.....	10
2. Abuse of Discretion	10
3. Unfair Prejudice on the Negligence Question	10
4. Specific Exhibits at Issue and the Related Testimony of Mr. Curb.....	12
a) Defendant’s Trial Exhibit No. 48 (January 27, 2015)....	13
b) Defendant’s Trial Exhibit No. 51 (2008 and 1999)	14
c) Defendant’s Trial Exhibit No. 52 (May 2008).....	16
d) Defendant’s Trial Exhibit No. 54 (July 28, 2015)	17
e) Defendant’s Trial Exhibit No. 53 (October 19, 2015) ...	18
f) Defendant’s Trial Exhibit No. 66	20
g) Defendant’s Trial Exhibit No. 80	21
C. Plaintiffs’ Strict Liability Claim.....	23
D. The Court’s Failure to Instruct on Plaintiffs’ “Abandonment” Theory of Negligence Liability	28
E. The Court’s Error on the “Act of God” Affirmative Defense	29
F. Violation of the Collateral Source Rule.....	30

V. CONCLUSION31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....	4
<i>Brown v. Sierra Nevada Mem’l Miners Hosp.</i> , 849 F.2d 1186 (9th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Bunyak v. Clyde J. Yancy & Sons Dairy, Inc.</i> , 438 So.2d 891 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983).....	24
<i>Cities Service Co. v. State</i> , 312 So.2d 799 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1975).....	24, 27
<i>Clark-Aiken Co. v. Cromwell-Wright Co., Inc.</i> , 367 Mass. 70 (1975)	25
<i>In Greenberg Investment Partnership L.P. v. Cary’s Lake Homeowners Assoc.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-05096, 2016 WL 2766675 (D.S.C. May 13, 2016).....	25
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co. v. Duncan</i> , 311 U.S. 243 (1940).....	1, 4
<i>In re Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 905 F.2d 1457 (11th Cir. 1990).....	4
<i>Peoples Gas Sys. V. Posen Constr., Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-231-FTM-29, 2012 WL 2358161 (M.D. Fla. June 20, 2012)	26
<i>United States ex rel. Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Bucon Constr. Co.</i> , 430 F.2d 420 (5th Cir. 1970).....	4
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)	1, 2, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....	1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(a)(1)(A)	3
Fed. R. Evid. 403	10
Fed. R. Evid. 803(8).....	10, 14, 15, 20
Fed. R. Evid. 805	18
Treatises	
1 Am. Jur. 2d Act of God (2018)	29
38 Fla. Jur. 2d (2018).....	29
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1977)	25, 26, 27
